
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner East Community Committee 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Richmond Hill Community 
Centre, Long Close Lane, Leeds, West Yorkshire, 
LS9 8NP  
Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
N Manaka - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Ali - Gipton and Harehills; 
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills; 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
K Dye - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
J Tudor - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by: Cassie Sivapalan 0113 378 3136 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin liz.jarmin@leeds.co.uk  

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park  
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park  
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green 

 
 
 

mailto:liz.jarmin@leeds.co.uk


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1     CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

6   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary 
meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Community 
Committee. This period of time may be extended at 
the discretion of the Chair. No member of the 
public shall speak for more than three minutes in 
the Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 14 September 2023. 
 

7 - 14 

9   
 

  MATTERS ARISING 
 
To note any matters arising from the minutes 
 

 

10   
 

  INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships. 
 

15 - 
26 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY & ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR IN INNER EAST 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

27 - 
28 

12   
 

  INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 
 

29 - 
64 

13   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMENT 
 
To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting. 
 
 A time limit for this session has been set at 10 
minutes. 
 
Due to the number and nature of comments it will 
not be possible to provide responses immediately 
at the meeting; however, members of the public 
shall receive a formal response within 14 working 
days. 
 
If the Community Committee runs out of time, 
comments and feedback on the reports may be 
submitted in writing at the meeting or by email 
(contact details on agenda front sheet). 
 

 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
the 14th March 2024 at 6pm. 
 

 

   MAP OF VENUE 
 
 

65 - 
66 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, K Dye, L Farley, 
D Jenkins, A Khan, N Manaka and J Tudor 

 
 
 

17 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

19 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

20 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. In relation to 
Agenda Item 10, Best City Ambition – Refresh, Councillor Khan reminded the 
Committee of his role as Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources). 
 

21 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor S Arif. 
 

22 Open Forum  
 

The Committee received the following Open Forum submissions; 
 

 One resident had attended the 15th June meeting of the Committee, 
and had spoken about the council’s consultation process. 
Subsequently she had spoken at the Open Forum of the Climate 
Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC) regarding the council’s 
consultation process regarding climate change. A subsequent meeting 
with Council officers had not yet been arranged, and Councillor K Dye, 
in her capacity as the Chair of CEAC, informed the resident that she 
would be contacting council officers regarding this.  

 An artist researcher from East Street Arts spoke to the Committee 
about the work the organisation is doing to hand over neighbourhood 
forums it runs in Burmantofts and Richmond Hill to the communities 
within them. Councillor L Farley requested that elected members be 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

included within this process. Councillor A Khan suggested East Street 
Arts also liaises with Little London and Woodhouse Councillors as 
Mabgate is close to their ward. 
 

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - That, subject to the amendments below, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 15th June 2023 be agreed as a correct record: 
 
Minute 13 – The cost of ‘Permanent CCTV Camera for Harehills Road’ be 
updated to read £2,048.  
  

24 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 9 - Councillor D Jenkins informed the Committee that the issue of 
school planters as road blockading was still in discussion and a response had 
been sought from Highways. 
 
Minute 12 - Councillor D Jenkins had sought further information regarding 
children and vaping, but there is a lack of long term evidence regarding the 
consequences. 
 

25 Best City Ambition - Refresh  
 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Policy, Strategy and 
Resources which introduced a presentation on the Best City Ambition refresh.  
 
In attendance; 
Mike Eakins – Head of Policy 
Rosemary Armitage – Intelligence & Policy Manager 
 
The Head of Policy presented the report. The Best City Ambition (BCA) was 
launched two years ago to replace the previous Best Council Plan in order for 
the plan to utilise city-wide working beyond Leeds City Council (LCC). The 
BCA has a focus on tackling poverty and inequality. It is based on the three 
pillars of LC
[...]
rking full time. There is no secondary school within the ward.  

 Councillor L Farley noted that the ‘Team Leeds’ branding to tie in with 
the BCA felt corporate and may not be relevant to communities.  

 In response to a question from Councillor L Farley regarding how to 
increase central government funding for social housing, the Head of 
Policy confirmed there are regular discussions by LCC and the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority with government about how to increase 
powers and funding – including through devolution – on issues such as 
housing which has a significant impact on communities.  

 Councillor D Jenkins requested that Public Health be invited to the next 
meeting to discuss the Marmot City programme. 

 
Councillor J Tudor requested that a resident be given permission to speak 
during this item rather than wait for the Community Comment section.  
 
A resident was granted permission to speak at the end of the item but as the 
issues raised were not of relevance to this particular item, the Chair moved on 
to the next item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

26 Inner East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Budget for 2023/24. 
 
The following issues were highlighted; 

· Since the meeting held on 15th June 2023 there had been no declined 
applications. 

· There had been Delegated Decision Notices for Eritrean Leeds Youth 
Project, Cross green gardening project and 13th Festival. 

Page 9

https://www.inclusivegrowthleeds.com/


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

 
· Monitoring information from the Connecting Crossgates Community 

Fridge, as well as Nowell Mount Community Centre – Activating the 
Space. 

 
· The Wellbeing Fund remaini
[...]
31.  Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 
Christmas 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill 

£3,367.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

32.  Gipton & 
Harehills 
Christmas 
Events 
(ringfence) 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£5,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

33. Gipton & 
Harehills 
Community 
Engagement 
Top up 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£400.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

34.  Gipton & 
Harehills 
Christmas 
Lights 
(ringfence) 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£10,000.00 
(CIL) 

Agreed 

35. Gipton and 
Harehills Bilal 
Centre 
Provision 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£5,500.00 
(YAF) 

Agreed 

36. Gipton 
Community 
Youth Theatre 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£6,996.00 
(YAF) 

Declined 

37. Youth Boxing 
Club 

Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

£3,090.00 
(YAF) 

Agreed 

38. Young 
Peoples 
Leadership 
Programme 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£5,080.00 
(YAF) 

Defer 

39. Oral Health 
Project 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£1,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

40. West 
Yorkshire Hub 
– Harehills 
Outreach 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£500.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

41. Women’s 
exercise 
group 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£1,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

42. Wykebeck 
Valley 
Community 
Men and Pies 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, 
Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

£780.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Defer 

 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted; 
a. Details of the Minimum Conditions (paragraph 14 of the report) 
b. Details of the change regarding the administration of small grants 
(paragraph 16) 
c. Details of the Wellbeing Budget (Table 1) (paragraph 17 - 20) 
d. Consider and determine funding proposals (Paragraph 21 - 42) 
e. Details of Delegated Decision Notice (Paragraph 43) 
f. Details of Declined Projects (Paragraph 44) 
g. Details of Monitoring Information (Paragraph 45) 
h. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2) (Paragraph 46 - 48) 
i. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) (Paragraph 49) 
j. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) (Paragraph 50) 
k. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) (Paragraph 
51) 

27 Inner East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships updated Members with the 
work on the Communities Team had been engaged in based on the priorities 
of the Community Committee. 
 
The report included a copy of the Social Media Report as an appendix. 
 
The Localities Officer introduced the report, and summarised key points in the 
submitted report. 
 
Policing 
In attendance; 
West Yorkshire Police 
 
West Yorkshire Police attended the item to provide the regular update on 
policing within the Inner East area. A full breakdown of the crime figures by 
ward was included within the report. 
 
An increase in youth crime was noted and the police response has included 
an awareness campaign on keeping safe, with materials due to be placed in 
locations such as the Compton Centre. 
 
Whilst there has been a decline in anti-social behaviour, it was noted that 
littering and drug paraphernalia is a problem throughout the Inner East. 
 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

Operation Dieselcrest was noted as a success in tackling crime involving 
quad bikes. There has been a focus on intelligence building by the offroad 
team, which has led to multiple arrests for speeding. Community Protection 
orders have been considered quite effective in preventing perpetrators from 
contacting one another.  
 
The Council Public Space protection Order has now granted the power to 
issue on the spot fines for unauthorised car meets, although this was noted as 
being less of an issue as it is in some outer wards.  
 
On the street level drug dealers have not been routinely targeted for arrest 
due to the high levels of hours needed to process such an arrest, instead the 
focus has been on tackling gangs, especially those that operate within 
Burmantoft
[...]
fuse collection practice in her area.  
 
The Localities Officer offered for Councillors to contact him to discuss other 
matters within the Update Report if required.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

28 Community Comment  
 

There was no community comment made at the meeting. 
 

29 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

The Committee noted that the date and time of the next meeting is 6pm on 7th 
December 2023. 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner East Community Committee 

 
                                Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  

                                Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
Report author:  Localities Officer, Oliver Taylor, 0113 37 89953 
 
Date:    7th December 2023                                     For Decision 

Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report       

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/2024.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support 

projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have 

relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal 

opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot 
[...]
ing Balance £78,096.78 £8,324.74 £23,362.01 £46,410.03 

 
Corporate Considerations 
 
Consultation and Engagement 

37. The Community Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed within 

the report. 

 

Page 24



Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

38. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 

Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process 

complies with all relevant policies and legislation.  

Council Polices and City Priorities  

39.  Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

40. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

41. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

Risk Management 

42. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

43. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

Recommendations 
 

44. Members are asked to: 

a. Note the details of the Minimum Conditions (paragraph 14) 

b. Note details of the change regarding the administration of small grants (paragraph 16) 

c. Note details of the Wellbeing Budget (Table 1) (paragraph 17 - 20) 

d. Consider and determine funding proposals (Paragraph 21 - 28) 

e. Note details of Delegated Decision Notice (Paragraph 29) 

f. Note details of Declined Projects (Paragraph 30) 

g. Note details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2) (Paragraph 31 - 33) 

h. Note details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) (Paragraph 34) 

i. Note details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) (Paragraph 35) 

j. Note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) (Paragraph 36) 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Liz Jarmin 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee 

Report author: Oliver Taylor 
 
Date: 7th December 2023       To note  

Community Safety & Anti-Social Behaviour in Inner East 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To form a discussion around the current issues with community safety in the Inner East 

with Elected Members and partners. 

Main issues 
 
2. The discussion topic as outlined above is included at the specific request of the 

Community Committee Chair, to highlight localised issues facing the area wards in 

respect to anti-social behaviour. 

3. The agenda item provides an opportunity for members to raise concerns with officers 

from LASBT, Housing and West Yorkshire Police, and share ideas on possible solutions 

to reduce incidents of anti-social behaviour in the Inner East area. 

Conclusion 
 
4. The report invites Elected Members to discuss current community safety concerns. 

Recommendations 
 
5. The Community Committee is asked to note the content of the report and comment as 

appropriate. 

Background information 
 

• None  

Page 27

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:       Head of Locality Partnerships         

Report to:         Inner East Community Committee: 

 
                          Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  

                          Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
Report author:  Oliver Taylor, Localities Officer, 0113 37 89953 

 

Date: 7th December 2023           
[...]
 request for a period of four years 
following the date of the relevant meeting Accordingly this list does not include documents containing exempt or 
confidential information, or any published works Requests to inspect any background documents should be 
submitted to the report author. 

Page 62



SOCIAL MEDIA
TEAM IMPACT
5th September 2023 - 28th November 2023

49 48
New followers

COMMENTS7

New likes

57
Facebook posts
reaching 4,425

users

679
Page visits

228
content

innteractions

1,785
Total followers

The three most interacted with posts during
this period were;

LIKES AND REACTIONS116
CONTENT SHARES66

1. Spooky Halloween Event! - Nowell Mount

2. Burmantofts & Richmond Hill Breeze Events

3. Breeze Events

Page 63



reached 1,168 users
gained 1 comment
received 1 reaction
was shared 3 times

1. Sp﻿ooky Halloween Event! -
Nowell Mount

reached 966 users
received 7 reactions
was shared 9 times

2. CATCH - Halloween and
Bonfire Night period

reached 504 users
received 4 reactions
was shared 2 times

3. Halloween & Bonfire Night
Activities in Burmantofts &
Richmond Hill

Page 64



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	10 Inner East Community Committee Finance Report
	11 Community Safety & Anti-Social Behaviour in Inner East
	12 Inner East Community Committee Update Report
	IE Social Media Report

	 map of venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Arif in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, K Dye, L Farley, 
D Jenkins, A Khan, N Manaka and J Tudor 

 
 
 

30 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

31 Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor S Arif be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

32 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

33 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

34 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

35 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

36 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor A Hussain. 
 

37 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the remit of the Community 
Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 

38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

 
39 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 24 – Matter Arising 
 
It was reported that there had been further discussions regarding the issue of 
planters for road blockades and the prevention of parking on pavements, 
particularly nearby to schools.  A further meeting was due. 
 
Children and vaping – there is a national consultation on vaping and this had 
also been discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board and Children’s 
Scrutiny Board. An update on the Council’s position was requested for the 
next meeting and it was suggested that Public Health be invited. 
 
Minute 22 – Open Forum 
 
With regard to the visit from East Street Arts at the previous meeting, it was 
asked whether there had been an approach to Members of the Little London 
and Woodhouse Ward and an update was requested. 
 
Further to a resident’s query following issues raised at the Climate Emergency 
Advisory Committee’s Open Forum, it was reported that a further meeting with 
residents had taken place and discussions were ongoing. 
 
Minute 27 – Update Report 
 
Following contact with the Cleaner Neighbourhoods team, the zonal working 
method of operation in Killingbeck and Seacroft was no longer being used. 
 
An update was requested on the problems relating to shisha bars in Lincoln 
Green and Mabgate and whether the Police or Entertainment Licensing could 
take any enforcement action. 
 
It was reported that there had been further cannabis farms discovered in the 
area.  Sargent Goringe informed the Committee of successful raids that had 
taken place.  Members discussed the possibility of funding to provide heat 
guns to assist with detection work. 
 

40 Inner East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships updated the Community 
Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity 
Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2023/24. 
 
Members attention was brought to the applications for funding detailed in the 
report.  These were agreed as follows: 
 

Project Title Wards Amount 
Requested  

Decision 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

Ping Pong for 
Young People 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£3,128.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 

Ping Pong for 
Young People 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 

£3,791.00 (YAF) Approved 

Premier League 
Kicks 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill,  

£12,000 (YAF) Approved 

Saxton FC 
Portable Flood 
Lights 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 

£1,840.75 
(Capital) 

Approved 
subject to 
successful bid 
to Football 
Foundation 

Inner East Youth 
Summit 

All Inner East 
Wards 

£2,100.00 (YAF) 
equitable split 
from each Ward 

Approved 

Young Peoples 
Leadership 
Programme 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£5,080.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 

Ings Crescent – 
Pedestrian 
Chicane Barriers 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 

£6,000.00 
(Capital) 

Approved 

Rockwood Vale 
CCTV 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 

£4,000.00 
(Capital) 

Approved 

 
Members were given an update on spending decisions made by Delegated 
Decision and from the Small Grants budget since the last meeting.  Further 
information was requested on the funding for PHAB Weekly Social Club. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted: 
 
 
a. Details of the Minimum Conditions (paragraph 14)  

b. Details of the change regarding the administration of small grants 
(paragraph 16)  

c. Details of the Wellbeing Budget (Table 1) (paragraph 17 - 20)  

d. Funding proposals (Paragraph 21 - 28)  

e. Details of Delegated Decision Notice (Paragraph 29)  

f. Details of Declined Projects (Paragraph 30)  

g. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2) (Paragraph 31 - 33)  

h. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) (Paragraph 34)  

i. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) (Paragraph 35)  

j. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) (Paragraph 
36)  
 

41 Community Safety & Anti-Social Behaviour in Inner East  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships introduced a discussion 
around the current issues in the Inner East area with Elected Members and 
Partners. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

 
The following were in attendance –  
 

 Sergeant Tom Goringe – West Yorkshire Police 

 Neil Bowden – LASBAT 

 Pete Wadjner – Housing 

 Craig Blair – Youth Services 
 
Sergeant Goringe addressed the meeting.  He reported that there had been a 
slight increase on crime across the three wards.  Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill had seen the largest increase with theft from motor vehicles being a 
problem.  There had been a small increase in Gipton and Harehills although a 
concern rise in the number of robberies.  There had been a slight decrease in 
Killingbeck and Seacroft. 
 
Sergeant Goringe highlighted key issues and areas of work across the three 
Inner East Wards: 
 

 Killingbeck and Seacroft – work on Brooklands Close, New 
Leedswatch Camera, quadbikes – there had been 3 seizures and 1 
arrest. Tackling drug dealing in Seacroft, work at Seacroft Shopping 
Centre. 

 Burmantofts & Richmond Hill – Tackling Urban Street Gangs, issue of 
closure orders with LASBAT, parcel theft at Echo House, problems with 
parking at Railway Street and Saxton Lane. 

 Gipton and Harehills – There had been over 200 arrests in the past 9 
months with 30 people remanded and £57 in cash assets seized.  
There had been seizures of illegal cigarettes and tobacco.  Focus on 
untaxed vehicles.  Off Licence Reviews – a new system of issuing 
warnings was being trialled. 

 
In response to questions, discussion included the following: 
 

 Referrals were made to the relevant organisations for cases which 
involved problem drinkers. 

 There had been a change in the policy for the use of stingers and risk 
assessments had to be undertaken before deployment. 

 Sentencing for young offenders – it was suggested that concerns be 
raised with the Deputy Mayor for West Yorkshire for Police and Crime. 

 Members requested further details on the locations of theft from motor 
vehicles in Burmantofts and Richmond Hill so that residents could be 
contacted. 

 Concern regarding the rise of applications for off licences in 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill in areas that suffered from anti-social 
behaviour and crime and there was a need for the relevant partners to 
object to these applications.  There was further concern that problem 
drinkers had migrated to the area due to the introduction and success 
of the Cumulative Impact Area in Gipton and Harehills.  It was 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

suggested that the problem areas in Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
may be suitable for a Cumulative Impact Area. 

 The crime figures in the report related to serious acquisitive crime.  
Further detail on other crimes including violent crimes could be 
supplied. 

 Success of Operation Dieselcrest. 

 Problems with electric scooters. 

 Future of Killingbeck Police Station. 
 
Neil Bowden of the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team addressed the meeting 
and referred to statistics detailed in the Update Report.  Highlights of the 
teams work included the following: 
 
Gipton & Harehills – applications had been made to get premises closed 
where there had been the sale of illegal cigarettes and alcohol.  Cases had 
been to court and adjourned until January. 
 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill – ‘Cuckooing’ of premises had become a 
problem with vulnerable tenants being targeted.  Organised crime gangs had 
been involved in this and a multi-agency problem solving group was looking at 
how to tackle this issue. 
 
Killingbeck and Seacroft – issues in Brooklands Close – there had been 
partnership work with Housing to tackle problems with a problem property. 
 
Further issues highlighted included partnership work with the police and 
housing that had led to closure notices and evictions; bonfire night 
arrangements; success of the PSPO to tackle nuisance vehicles; work around 
prevention of child exploitation and involvement in urban street gangs;  work 
at Seacroft Shopping Centre and the introduction of mediation officers into the 
triage team. 
 
Pete  Wajdner, Area Housing Manager highlighted areas of work that Housing 
had been involved with.  These included tackling cuckooing; identifying people 
who self neglect and had alcohol/drug issues and referring them to relevant 
service and raising awareness with regards to domestic violence.  Reference 
was made to the Community Action Day on the Hazelwood Estate which 
involved the Police, LASBAT and other partners. 
 
Craig Blair gave an update on Youth Service activity in Inner East Leeds.  
There had been 319 sessions delivered which included mobile and detached 
working. Kicks sessions remained popular and the Ping Pong 4 U project was 
due to commence.  Other Youth sessions included Brave New World drama; 
the Inner East Girls Group and work with public health that covered sexual 
health and vaping. 
 
There had been diversionary work during the bonfire period and a piece of 
work around youth violence with a focus on deterrent.  This had been done in 
partnership with the Police. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

There had also been a number of trips which had received Youth Activities 
Funding from the Community Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

42 Inner East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships updated Members with the 
work on the Communities Team had been engaged in based on the priorities 
of the Community Committee. 
  
The report included a copy of the Social Media Report as an appendix. 
  
Attention was brought to the update on Selective Licensing which detailed a 
positive picture on the position in Harehills.  It was asked that further updates 
could be included in future reports. 
  
Priority Ward updates – there had been successful diversionary work during 
the bonfire period and there was evidence that early interventions were 
working. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
  

43 Community Comment  
 

There were no comments. 
 

44 Any other business  
 

Concern was raised regarding the Bangladesh Centre on Roundhay Road.  
There had been several broken windows.  It was reported that there had been 
discussions with a third party regarding use of the centre but this had fallen 
through.  Asset management were trying to identify someone else to occupy 
the building and there was the possibility of providing youth activity there. 
 
It was reported that the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee had 
recommended that carbon literacy training be rolled out across the city.  LS14 
Trust were looking at doing some work in Seacroft and it was requested that 
this be publicised through the Community Committee. 
 

45 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

Thursday, 14 March 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


